

---

IN THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 09-KK-1621

---

STATE OF LOUISIANA

v.

BRUCE WALLACE

---

On Writ to Review an Order from the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal  
No. 2009-K-0885  
Affirming the Order of the Honorable Gerard Hansen, Section M1  
Orleans Parish, Louisiana, in Case M-502-84

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BRUCE WALLACE

---

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
WILLIAM P. QUIGLEY, LA. STATE BAR # 7769  
ALEXIS AGATHOCLEOUS, NY STATE BAR # 4227062  
SUNITA PATEL, N.Y. STATE BAR #4441382  
666 BROADWAY, 7<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10012  
PHONE: (212) 614-6464  
FAX: (212) 614-6499

FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. DATA GATHERED BY THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS (CCR) IN THE MAGISTRATE SECTION OF ORLEANS PARISH CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT POINTS TO A SYSTEMIC FAILURE TO ADHERE TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY MANDATES GOVERNING DETERMINATIONS OF PROBABLE CAUSE FOLLOWING A WARRANTLESS ARREST .....2

    A. The Law Governing First Appearances .....2

    B. CCR’s First Appearances Survey in the Magistrate Section of Orleans Parish Criminal District Court .....4

    C. Results from CCR’s Survey Indicate a Systemic Failure to Make Proper and Timely Probable Cause Determinations .....5

        i. Failure to Read the Affidavit of Probable Cause.....6

        ii. Failure to Record Whether a Probable Cause Determination Has Been Made .....7

        iii. Failure to Make a Timely Probable Cause Determination .....8

II. THESE SYSTEMIC FAILURES ARE BEST ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT THROUGH A CLEAR STATEMENT OF LAW AND THE CRAFTING OF SIMPLE REMEDIES. ....9

CONCLUSION.....11

EXHIBITS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Federal Cases**

<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	passim
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	passim
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2578 (2008) .....	4

### **State Cases**

<i>State v. Chaney</i> , 384 So. 2d 442 (La. 1980) .....	4
<i>State v. Charles</i> , 2009-0877, 7 So. 3d 1175 (La. Apr. 22, 2009) .....	10
<i>State v. Joiner</i> , 2008-1653, 986 So. 2d 670 (La. Jul. 25, 2009) .....	4
<i>State v. Peart</i> , 621 So. 2d 780 (La. 1993).....	9

### **State Statutes**

La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 202 .....	8
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 203 .....	8
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 230.1 .....	1, 3, 4
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 230.2 .....	1, 4, 6, 7
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 311 .....	3
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 334 .....	5
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 701 .....	6
La. R.S. 13:1346 .....	3
La. R.S. 13:1347 .....	3

### **Constitutional Provisions**

La. Const. art. I .....	3, 7
La. Const. art. V .....	9

### **Other Authorities**

La. Dist. Ct. Appx. 3.....	3, 4
La. Dist. Ct. Rule 1.0, 1.3(c).....	4
